

No. 11-1285

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. AIRWAYS, INC., in its capacity as Fiduciary and
Plan Administrator of the U.S. AIRWAYS, INC.
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PLAN,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES MCCUTCHEN and ROSEN, LOUIK & PERRY, P.C.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN
BENEFITS COUNCIL, ERISA INDUSTRY COM-
MITTEE, AND SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE B. KAWKA
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
BRIANNE J. GOROD
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
jhacker@omm.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

KATHRYN M. WILBER
AMERICAN BENEFITS
COUNCIL
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-6701

NANCY HAMMER
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
1800 Duke Street
Alexandra, VA 22314
(703) 548-3440

SCOTT J. MACEY
GRETCHEN YOUNG
ERISA INDUSTRY
COMMITTEE
1400 L Street, N.W.
Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 789-1400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. ERISA PROTECTS EMPLOYEES BY SECURING PLAN RIGHTS AND PROMOTING PLAN FORMATION THROUGH THE ESTABLISHMENT OF UNIFORM REGULATION	5
II. IT IS NOT “APPROPRIATE” UNDER § 502(a)(3) TO PROVIDE EQUITABLE RELIEF AT ODDS WITH THE PLAN TERMS.....	8
A. Equitable Relief Under § 502(a)(3) Is Only “Appropriate” If It Is Consistent With The Plan Terms.....	9
B. Recognizing Equitable Defenses To Enforcement Of Plan Terms Increases Litigation And Administrative Costs	13
1. <i>Allowing Any Equitable Exception To Enforcement Of Plan Terms Would Open A Pandora’s Box Of Litigation-Increasing Exceptions</i>	13
2. <i>Equitable Refusal To Enforce Plan Reimbursement Provisions Depletes Plan Assets And Harms Other Beneficiaries</i>	16
3. <i>Increased Plan Costs Harm Beneficiaries</i>	18
III. ENFORCING PLAN REIMBURSEMENT PROVISIONS DOES NOT PRODUCE UNJUST RESULTS	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Reimbursement Provisions Reflect A Rational And Fair Contractual Bargain	20
B. This Court Should Not Recognize A General Equitable Exception To Enforcement Of Reimbursement Provisions Based On The Anomalous Facts Of This Case	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Blount Cnty.</i> , 207 S.W.3d 732 (Tenn. 2006)	16
<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs.’ Health & Welfare Plan v. Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007).....	14, 17, 21
<i>Admin. Comm. of the Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs.’ Health & Welfare Plan v. Varco</i> , 338 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2003).....	14, 21
<i>Aetna Healthcare Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	7
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Druke</i> , 576 P.2d 489 (Ariz. 1978)	15
<i>Baltzer v. Raleigh & A.A.L.R. Co.</i> , 115 U.S. 634 (1885).....	11
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	5
<i>Bombardier Aerospace Emp. Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer, Poirot & Wansbrough</i> , 354 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Cent. Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	5
<i>CGI Techs. & Solns. Inc. v. Rose</i> , 683 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14, 23
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	3, 10
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	6
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Garrity v. Rural Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 253 N.W.2d 512 (Wis. 1977)	15
<i>Global Int’l Marine, Inc. v. US United Ocean Servs., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 2550624 (E.D. La. June 27, 2011)	16
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	8
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	8
<i>Hershey v. Physicians Health Plan</i> , 498 N.W.2d 519 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009).....	6
<i>K-VA-T Food Stores, Inc. v. Hutchins</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26575 (W.D. Va. Mar. 1, 2012)	23
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (2004).....	5, 6
<i>Ludwig v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 393 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 1986)	16
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	6
<i>Maxwell v. Allstate Ins. Cos.</i> , 728 P.2d 812 (Nev. 1986).....	15
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Moffett, Hodgkins & Clarke Co. v. City of Rochester</i> , 178 U.S. 373 (1900).....	11
<i>Moore v. CapitalCare, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18, 23
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	7
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41, 54 (1987).....	9
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	21
<i>Schwade v. Total Plastics, Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	passim
<i>Sereboff v. Mid-Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>Swanson v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 46 P.3d 584 (Mont. 2002).....	15
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	17
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O'Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010).....	passim

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1001a.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	6, 8, 9
